
Planets Rashi Degrees Nakshatra Nak Lord Pad Dir Dignity

Asc
Sun
Mer
Ven
Mar
Jup
Sat
Moon
Rah
Ket
Ura
Nep
Plu

Aries
Cancer
Leo
Gemini
Taurus
Aries
Virgo
Aries
Scorpio
Taurus
Pisces
Aquarius
Sagittarius

03:36:38
06:31:59
02:59:10
29:59:15
28:47:20
14:05:54
17:45:44
12:29:01
28:46:38
28:46:38
10:28:17
06:16:58
11:33:36

Ashwini
Pushyami
Magha
Punarvasu
Mrigsiras
Bharani
Hasta
Ashwini
Jyestha
Mrigsiras
U.Bhadra
Dhanishta
Moola

Ketu
Saturn
Ketu
Jupiter
Mars
Venus
Moon
Ketu
Mercury
Mars
Saturn
Mars
Ketu

2
1
1
3
2
1
3
4
4
2
3
4
4

Direct
Direct
Direct
Direct
Direct
Direct
Direct
Direct
Direct
Retro
Retro
Retro

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
Debilitated
Debilitated
-
-
-

Planetary Positions

Ura 

Nep 

Plu 

Rah 
Muntha Sat 

Mer 

Sun 

Ven 

Mar Ket 

Asc Jup 
Moon 

12

11

10

9
876

5

4

3
2

1

Ket 

Moon 
Nep 

Ura 

Mar Plu 

Jup Sat 

Sun Rah 

Mer 

Ven 

Asc 

12

11

10

9
876

5

4

3
2

1

Birth Lagna ChartVarsha Kundli

1

88

2011²

Varsheshwar: JupiterMuntha House::Muntha Sign::

Cecil Gupta



Days
Days
Days
Days
Days
Days
Days
Days
Days -

Debilitated
-
-
-
Debilitated
-
-
-

23/07/2012
22/05/2012
01/05/2012
10/03/2012
12/01/2012
24/11/2011
30/09/2011
09/09/2011
10/08/2011

01/05/2012
10/03/2012
12/01/2012
24/11/2011
30/09/2011
09/09/2011
10/08/2011
23/07/2011

22/05/201261
21
52
58
49
55
21
30
18

Venus
Ketu
Mercury
Saturn
Jupiter
Rahu
Mars
Moon
Sun

Span From To DignityPlanets

Mudda Vimshottari Dasha

Days
Days
Days
Days
Days
Days
Days
Days

Dasha Planets Span From To

Pingala
Mangala
Sankata
Siddha
Ulka
Bhadrika
Bhramari
Dhanya

23/07/2012
02/07/2012
22/06/2012
02/04/2012
22/01/2012
22/11/2011
02/10/2011
22/08/2011

02/07/2012
22/06/2012
02/04/2012
22/01/2012
22/11/2011
02/10/2011
22/08/2011
23/07/2011

20
10
81
71
61
51
41
30

Sun
Moon
Rahu
Venus
Saturn
Mercury
Mars
Jupiter

Mudda Yogini Dasha

Days
Days
Days
Days
Days
Days
Days
Days -

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

23/07/2012
08/07/2012
25/02/2012
11/01/2012
22/12/2011
11/10/2011
05/09/2011
28/08/2011

08/07/2012
25/02/2012
11/01/2012
22/12/2011
11/10/2011
05/09/2011
28/08/2011
23/07/2011

15
134
45
20
72
36
8
36

Venus
Mars
Saturn
Jupiter
Moon
Sun
Ascendant
Mercury

DignityToFromSpanPlanets

Patyayini Dasha

2²Cecil Gupta



-10
-11
1

10
-1
11

0
-6
6

8
-2
10

-2
-7
5

-4
-8
4

-4
-8
4

2
-5
7

Net Result

Malefic

Benefic

1
-1
-1
-1
-1
-1
-1
-1
-1
-1
-1
-1

1
1
1
1
1
-1
1
1
1
1
1
1

-1
1
1
1
-1
-1
1
-1
-1
1
-1
1

-1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

-11
-1
-1
-1
1
-1
1
1
-1
-1
1
-1

1
-1
-1
1
-1
-1
-1
-1
-1
1
-1
1

1
1
-1
-1
-1
-1
1
1
-1
-1
-1
-1

-1
1
-1
1
-1
-1
1
-1
1
1
1
1

Dwadashamamsha

Ekadashamsha

Dashamamsha

Navamsha

Ashtamamsha

Saptamsh

Shashtamsh

Panchamamsh

Padamsh

Drekkana

Hora

Moon

Rashi

RahSatJupMarVenMerSunVarga

Dwadashvargeeya Bala

4.43
4.1
2.75
1.64
2.42
3.83
2.6

Uchcha

11.62
11.91
9.31
8.19
9.91
7.57
10.72

1.25
0.62
0.62
0.31
0.62
0.31
1.25

1.25
2.5
1.25
0.62
1.25
0.62
1.25

0.94
0.94
0.94
3.75
1.87
0.94
1.87

3.75
3.75
3.75
1.87
3.75
1.87
3.75

StrengthNavamshDrekkanaHaddaKshetra

Moon
Saturn
Jupiter
Mars
Venus
Mercury
Sun

Planets

Panchvargeeya Bala

3²Cecil Gupta



27:06:12

2
8
Scorpio:
Jupiter

Muntha Lord in House
Muntha in House
Muntha in Sign
Year Lord

Varshesh And Muntha

8.19
9.31
8.19
8.19
8.19

Mars
Jupiter
Mars
Mars
Mars

Dina Ratri Lord
Tri Rashi Lord
Varsha Lagna Lord
Janm Lagna Lord
Muntha Lord

StrengthPlanetsLord

Panchadhikari

Pari 

Brahm 

Dhum 
Ulka 

Bhu 

Vya 

Upa 

Indra 
Dhwa 
Asc 

12
11

10

9
876

5

4

3
2 1

Dhwaja

Upagraha KundliSun Based Upagrahas

Brahmadanda
Ulka
Bhukampa
Upaketu
Indrachapa
Parivesha
Vyatipata
Dhuma

Upagraha

Aries
Capricorn
Scorpio
Virgo
Gemini
Taurus
Aquarius
Leo
Scorpio

Rashi

03:11:59
13:11:59
06:31:59
26:31:59
06:31:59
19:51:59
10:08:01
10:08:01
19:51:59

Degrees

Ashwini
Sravana
Anuradha
Chitra
Mrigsiras
Rohini
Satabhisha
Magha
Jyestha

Nakshatra

0 5 5 0 0 5 5
5 0 5 0 0 0 5
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fourth Bala
Third Bala

Second Bala
First Bala

5 10500105

MoonSaturnJupiterMarsVenusMercurySun

Strength

Harsha Bala

4²Cecil Gupta



-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

Moon
Saturn
Sun
Mars
Saturn
Jupiter
Mercury
Venus
Moon
Saturn
Saturn
Moon
Mars
Venus
Moon
Jupiter
Mercury
Saturn
Jupiter
Mercury
Sun
Moon
Venus
Sun
Mars
Moon
Jupiter
Jupiter
Mercury
Jupiter
Saturn
Sun
Moon
Mercury23:42:46

06:22:23
22:35:02
29:24:49
21:57:34
24:37:14
02:24:44
25:18:56
21:23:08
04:04:04
24:06:47
10:09:23
03:00:14
20:07:52
15:30:00
13:06:30
06:39:00
18:18:05
24:44:15
07:48:28
29:56:48
01:59:46
21:06:52
22:22:53
22:22:53
04:55:07
29:56:48
18:18:05
14:38:14
04:44:22
13:32:57
17:10:21
09:33:40
27:39:36Cancer

Capricorn
Leo
Scorpio
Aquarius
Sagittarius
Gemini
Libra
Cancer
Capricorn
Capricorn
Cancer
Aries
Libra
Cancer
Pisces
Gemini
Aquarius
Sagittarius
Virgo
Leo
Cancer
Taurus
Leo
Scorpio
Cancer
Pisces
Pisces
Virgo
Sagittarius
Capricorn
Leo
Cancer
GeminiImprisonment

Voyage
Enemy
Business
Chronic Disease
Love
Devotion
Sorrow
Marriage
Success
Trade
Adultery
Finance
Foreign Country
Demise
Relatives
Science
Strife
Disease
Action
Life
Children
Mother
Authority
Father
Respect
Brothers
Ability
Desire
Greatness
Friend
Fame
Learning
FortunePunya

Vidya
Yasha
Mitra
Mahatya
Asha
Samartha
Bhratri
Gaurav
Pitri
Raja
Matri
Apatya
Jeeva
Karma
Roga
Kali
Shastra
Bandhu
Nidhana
Paradesha
Dhana
Paradara
Vanija
Karyasiddhi
Vivaha
Santapa
Shraddha
Preeti
Jadya
Vyapara
Shatru
Jalapatana
Bandhana

Saham Degrees Lord DignitySignification
Varshaphala Saham

5²Cecil Gupta



Cecil Gupta ² 6

Result For Mudda Vimshottari Dasha
You are under the influence of Sun From 23/07/2011 To 10/08/2011
In the Varsha Kundli Sun is in house No 4
This position is not favourable. Health of your mother could cause you concern and you may have to
change your residence. Your own state of health may not remain very good.  In professional sphere
you may not be in agreement with your colleagues; still you will make good progress as your
superiors will favour your point of view. As you will be prone to face accidental mishaps, you should
be careful during driving.

You are under the influence of Moon From 10/08/2011 To 09/09/2011
In the Varsha Kundli Moon is in house No 1
This position gives mixed influences. On the good side, it will make you fortunate in dealings with
others. You will gain popularity, your earnings from business will increase and you will receive
favours from authorities; you may enjoy some special benefits from a lady of aristocratic
background.  While in respect of health you must take more care; you may suffer from cold, cough,
asthma and eye-complaints. You should also stay away from speculations for the purpose of
preventing the chances of incurring losses.

You are under the influence of Mars From 09/09/2011 To 30/09/2011
In the Varsha Kundli Mars is in house No 2
This is not at all a good position. You will tend to become impulsive which you should try to
overcome. You should closely watch your words as this can spoil relationships and cause bickerings
in the family and also in the sphere of profession. The health of your spouse may cause serious
concern. Your children may be prone to feverish complaints and sustain minor injuries.  In financial
matters you may face some problems; you may run into disputes with close relatives and your
enemies may also give you some troubles. Time is  not good for starting a new venture or going for
speculations as losses are  likely.

You are under the influence of Rahu From 30/09/2011 To 24/11/2011
In the Varsha Kundli Rahu is in house No 8
This is an unfavourable position. You may face problems in respect of financial commitments; you
may even have Law-suits in which respect you are to remain careful and alert. Financial institutions
may treat you sternly. You may face some accidental mishap or may become a victim of physical
violence in which respects you have to remain careful and cautious. Although your general
living-standard will remain unaffected by the circumstancial hardships, your tensions will rise to an
alarming levels. Journeys during this period may not  prove to be fruitful.

You are under the influence of Jupiter From 24/11/2011 To 12/01/2012
In the Varsha Kundli Jupiter is in house No 1
This is a fortunate position. You will have favourable circumstances and you will receive benefits
from all quarters. In your professional sphere, you will have cordial relationships with your superiors
and colleagues alike and you will receive due recognition for your talents and invested endeavours.
Your family-life will be bright with happiness. You will be in good health and so will be the other
members of your family. Your confidence will increase and you will successfully complete the
pending jobs by working single-handedly. A good period for you to start a new venture or for making
prudent investments. Your name and fame will be widespread and you may have new acquisitions
that will make your life more comfortable.

You are under the influence of Saturn From 12/01/2012 To 10/03/2012
In the Varsha Kundli Saturn is in house No 6
This is a highly fortunate position. If you are careful in respect of your food-habits and can minimise
overexposure to unfavourable environmental conditions, you will enjoy good health and sound
physique. You will conquer your opponents and gain favours from your superiors. You will have
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gains from many sources and your earnings will increase considerably. Your popularity will be
increased although you may not be in good terms with your relatives.  You may have new
acquisitions during this time-period. You may invest a good sum for buying a piece of land or for
constructing a building. You may also have good gains from agricultural produce or buy agricultural
land.

You are under the influence of Mercury From 10/03/2012 To 01/05/2012
In the Varsha Kundli Mercury is in house No 5
This is a very fortunate position. You will have success in academic persuits and some of cherished
desires will be fulfilled. You will have good prosperity in professional sphere and will lead a peaceful
and happy family- life. You will form new friendships and will become increasingly popular.  You may
remain obsessed with speculations which will be greatly disliked by your near and dear ones. For
your romantic inclinations you might earn the displeasure of some females who may try to create
problems for you.

You are under the influence of Ketu From 01/05/2012 To 22/05/2012
In the Varsha Kundli Ketu is in house No 2
This is an unfavourable position. You may face problems in respect of financial commitments; you
may even have Law-suits in which respect you are to remain careful and alert. Financial institutions
may treat you sternly. You may face some accidental mishap or may become a victim of physical
violence in which respects you have to remain careful and cautious. Although your general
living-standard will remain unaffected by the circumstancial hardships, your tensions will rise to an
alarming levels. Journeys during this period may not  prove to be fruitful.

You are under the influence of Venus From 22/05/2012 To 22/07/2012
In the Varsha Kundli Venus is in house No 3
This is a favourable position. Your popularity will reach an all-time high and you will form new
relationships. The relationships with your co-borns  and neighbours will become very cordial. You
may have pleasant short-trips and excursions. Your interest in art and music will increase and you
may acquire an object of art or a music system. Your family-life will be joyful and happy.   In
professional sphere the goings-on will be smooth and progressing. You may receive favours from a
person of aristocratic background. Your earnings will increase as you may have gains from newer
avenues as well.
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Result For Mudda Vimshottari Dasha
You are under the influence of Sun From 23/07/2011 To 10/08/2011
In the Varsha Kundli Sun is in house No 4
This position is not favourable. Health of your mother could cause you concern and you may have to
change your residence. Your own state of health may not remain very good.  In professional sphere
you may not be in agreement with your colleagues; still you will make good progress as your
superiors will favour your point of view. As you will be prone to face accidental mishaps, you should
be careful during driving.

You are under the influence of Moon From 10/08/2011 To 09/09/2011
In the Varsha Kundli Moon is in house No 1
This position gives mixed influences. On the good side, it will make you fortunate in dealings with
others. You will gain popularity, your earnings from business will increase and you will receive
favours from authorities; you may enjoy some special benefits from a lady of aristocratic
background.  While in respect of health you must take more care; you may suffer from cold, cough,
asthma and eye-complaints. You should also stay away from speculations for the purpose of
preventing the chances of incurring losses.

You are under the influence of Mars From 09/09/2011 To 30/09/2011
In the Varsha Kundli Mars is in house No 2
This is not at all a good position. You will tend to become impulsive which you should try to
overcome. You should closely watch your words as this can spoil relationships and cause bickerings
in the family and also in the sphere of profession. The health of your spouse may cause serious
concern. Your children may be prone to feverish complaints and sustain minor injuries.  In financial
matters you may face some problems; you may run into disputes with close relatives and your
enemies may also give you some troubles. Time is  not good for starting a new venture or going for
speculations as losses are  likely.

You are under the influence of Rahu From 30/09/2011 To 24/11/2011
In the Varsha Kundli Rahu is in house No 8
This is an unfavourable position. You may face problems in respect of financial commitments; you
may even have Law-suits in which respect you are to remain careful and alert. Financial institutions
may treat you sternly. You may face some accidental mishap or may become a victim of physical
violence in which respects you have to remain careful and cautious. Although your general
living-standard will remain unaffected by the circumstancial hardships, your tensions will rise to an
alarming levels. Journeys during this period may not  prove to be fruitful.

You are under the influence of Jupiter From 24/11/2011 To 12/01/2012
In the Varsha Kundli Jupiter is in house No 1
This is a fortunate position. You will have favourable circumstances and you will receive benefits
from all quarters. In your professional sphere, you will have cordial relationships with your superiors
and colleagues alike and you will receive due recognition for your talents and invested endeavours.
Your family-life will be bright with happiness. You will be in good health and so will be the other
members of your family. Your confidence will increase and you will successfully complete the
pending jobs by working single-handedly. A good period for you to start a new venture or for making
prudent investments. Your name and fame will be widespread and you may have new acquisitions
that will make your life more comfortable.

You are under the influence of Saturn From 12/01/2012 To 10/03/2012
In the Varsha Kundli Saturn is in house No 6
This is a highly fortunate position. If you are careful in respect of your food-habits and can minimise
overexposure to unfavourable environmental conditions, you will enjoy good health and sound
physique. You will conquer your opponents and gain favours from your superiors. You will have
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gains from many sources and your earnings will increase considerably. Your popularity will be
increased although you may not be in good terms with your relatives.  You may have new
acquisitions during this time-period. You may invest a good sum for buying a piece of land or for
constructing a building. You may also have good gains from agricultural produce or buy agricultural
land.

You are under the influence of Mercury From 10/03/2012 To 01/05/2012
In the Varsha Kundli Mercury is in house No 5
This is a very fortunate position. You will have success in academic persuits and some of cherished
desires will be fulfilled. You will have good prosperity in professional sphere and will lead a peaceful
and happy family- life. You will form new friendships and will become increasingly popular.  You may
remain obsessed with speculations which will be greatly disliked by your near and dear ones. For
your romantic inclinations you might earn the displeasure of some females who may try to create
problems for you.

You are under the influence of Ketu From 01/05/2012 To 22/05/2012
In the Varsha Kundli Ketu is in house No 2
This is an unfavourable position. You may face problems in respect of financial commitments; you
may even have Law-suits in which respect you are to remain careful and alert. Financial institutions
may treat you sternly. You may face some accidental mishap or may become a victim of physical
violence in which respects you have to remain careful and cautious. Although your general
living-standard will remain unaffected by the circumstancial hardships, your tensions will rise to an
alarming levels. Journeys during this period may not  prove to be fruitful.

You are under the influence of Venus From 22/05/2012 To 22/07/2012
In the Varsha Kundli Venus is in house No 3
This is a favourable position. Your popularity will reach an all-time high and you will form new
relationships. The relationships with your co-borns  and neighbours will become very cordial. You
may have pleasant short-trips and excursions. Your interest in art and music will increase and you
may acquire an object of art or a music system. Your family-life will be joyful and happy.   In
professional sphere the goings-on will be smooth and progressing. You may receive favours from a
person of aristocratic background. Your earnings will increase as you may have gains from newer
avenues as well.
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Result For Muntha Position
Muntha is situated in the 8th house in the varsha kundli. This is a very unfavourable position. You
may suffer from disease or may receive accidental injury. There may be separation from a close
relative. You may have fruitless travels and mental worries, loss of confidence and loss of wealth.
You might be transferred to a distant place.
The placement of Muntha in Scorpio Sign may give you an oppurtunity to travel to a foreign country
or a distant inland place.
Muntha falls in the 'hind part of Rahu.' This is not a lucky position and may bring you an unexpected
financial loss. There may be some disagreements in the family or a mishap may occur.

Result for Varsheshwar
The varsheshwar is Jupiter. You will have generous instincts and will be engaged in virtuous deeds.
You will become more religiously inclined, visit holy shrines. You will have increase of confidence
and will have victory in disputes. You will receive honours and distinctions for meritorious and
philanthropic deeds. Your wealth will increase, domestic life will be peaceful and happy, there could
be an addition to your family by marriage or childbirth. Throughout the year you  will enjoy peace of
mind.

Result for Position of Varsha Ascendant
Your varsh ascendant is as same as the janm ascendant. This phenomenon is known as
Punar-janma year.  In this year, your health will be under great pressure and you are likely to fall
sick.  You will remain tense during the year, incur losses, face obstacles and have to pull through a
lot of hardships.
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Results for placement of planets in Varsha Kundli
Sun
If you are engaged in academic or intellectual persuits, then you will make good progress. You will
have good gains and you will lead a peaceful and comfortable life. You will remain in good health
and your weight might increase which possibly would need to be checked. The health of your mother
might cause you some concern. Your reputation will increase and you will prosper in your sphere of
profession. You may have some new acquisitions which will enhance your life-style. Your relatives
will be very helpful and if you need, they will be ready to offer active assistance just upon your
asking. You should however try to change your tendency to act less and relax more which you may
acquire during the period of Sun Dasa.

Mercury
This is a very auspicious position and you will be highly fortunate. If you are engaged in academic or
intellectual pursuits, you can look forward to obtaining the very best of results. If you are in service,
you will receive favors from your superiors and secure a good raise or promotion. If your profession
has any connection with the entertainment fields or share market, you will amass wealth. Otherwise
also, you may have good gains from speculations and speculative investments. Your circle of friends
will widen and your popularity will increase. Some of your long cherished desires will be fulfilled and
you will lead a contented life.

Venus
This is a favourable position and you will be happy. Your relationship with your younger sibling and
cousins will be more cordial and you will become very popular in your neighbourhood. You will have
gains from and enjoy the company of the people of the other sex. If you have interest in fine arts and
music, you will make good progress and earn some renown. In the sphere of profession, you will
have some improvement. You will earn well and spend for deserving causes. For your helpful
attitude towards people you will be treated with respect.

Mars
In your financial affairs, there could be wide fluctuations although you will have good gains and the
ultimate balance will remain in your favor. The health of some of your family members may cause
you some concern. Family life will not be very peaceful and your family members may show signs of
impatience and intolerance. You might become affected by the circumstances and may tend to
become harsh and abusive. You should take proper care if you feel any discomfort in respect of your
eye-sight. Your children might get hurt while taking part in sports and other outdoor activities in
which respect you should advise them to remain cautious and take less of chances. You should
avoid speculations and speculative investments altogether for preventing the possibility of incurring
losses.

Jupiter
As the best of natural benefics, Jupiter so beneficially disposed will make you highly fortunate. You
will be highly optimistic and will have bright success in all your endeavors. If you are engaged in
academic or intellectual pursuits, you will have excellent progress. Your enemies will be fully
subdued and in your professional sphere you will have much of advancement. It is very likely that
you will secure a lucrative promotion and will be raised to a prestigious position. If you are in
business, you will amass wealth and your name and fame will be widespread. Your spouse will be a
source of happiness to you and your children will show signs of promise. Along with your
family-members, you will lead a happy and prosperous life in a disciplined way. You will become
religiously inclined too; you will study the sacred religious classics, mythology, etc and will enjoy the
company of pious people very much.

Saturn
This is a highly favorable position and you will be really fortunate. You will receive favors and
benefits from the authorities and will have total victory over your enemies who will simply be
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crushed. You will have gains from various quarters and anything you want will be available to you in
plenty and abundance. Your name and fame will be widespread and your ability to influence people
will raise you to a commanding position. You will make prudent investments and procure land and
immovable property. Along with the members of your family, you will remain in good health. Your
family life will be peaceful, happy and comfortable but your waxing prosperity might make some of
your relatives and friends jealous.

Moon
In general, you will be fortunate and happy. However, you will become somewhat restless. You will
be drawn closer to your mother and enjoy the comforts of home life which will be peaceful and
happy. Your mind will always remain occupied with constructive thoughts, become increasingly
fertile and imaginative. If you are engaged in academic or intellectual pursuits, you will make good
progress. You will also make good progress if you have artistic inclinations. As regards health,
however, you will need to take more care and adopt preventive measures as you likely to be
affected by the changes in environmental and climatic conditions. You may suffer from minor
ailments like cold and cough. In connection with education or profession you may have some
journeys; you may have some pleasure-trips as well.

Rahu
This is a very unfavorable position. You may face unexpected difficulties and become aggrieved by
untoward happenings. You may suffer from diarrhea or typhoid fever. Your enemies may create a lot
of troubles for you. You may incur losses and lose your reputation for your inability to fulfill your
commitments.

Ketu
This is not a favorable position. You may acquire a foul tongue and your speech may become harsh
and abusive. Your health of your spouse may deteriorate and there could be quarrels in the family.
Your financial condition may worsen owing to blockage of funds.


